1955/138



THE WANGANUI MILK DISTRICT ORDER 1955

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of August 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Milk Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Wanganui Milk District Order 1955.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of September 1955.
- 2. The Wanganui Milk District, as constituted by the Wanganui Milk District Constitution Order 1945*, shall hereafter consist of the City of Wanganui as from time to time constituted.
- 3. The Wanganui City Council shall continue to be the Milk Authority of the Wanganui Milk District.
- 4. This order is in substitution for the Wanganui Milk District Constitution Order 1945, and that order is hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 28 June 1945, Vol. II, p. 840.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 1 September 1955.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.

(Notice No. Ag. 5951.)